
 
 
 

Avon Pension Fund Committee 
Investment Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5th June, 2024 
Time: 2.00pm 
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
 

To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel 
 

Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Paul Crossley, Councillor Chris 
Dando, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Jackie Peel 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
 
 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their vie
[...]
 (PUBLIC & EXEMPT)  
 
The Panel RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
   

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Page 13 of 5 

 

40    BRUNEL GLOBAL SUSTAINABLE EQUITY PORTFOLIO  
 
The Investments Manager introduced the report to the Panel. He informed them that 
the Fund has a 41.5% strategic allocation to equities; 20.5% to passive Paris-aligned 
equites, 10.5% to global active and 10.5% to GSE.  
 
He added that the Fund seeded the Brunel GSE portfolio in Sept-2020 and that they 
have a high level of conviction in the strategy. 
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the content of the Brunel presentation at Exempt 
Appendix 1. 
   

41    QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  
 
The Investments Manager introduced the report to the Panel. He informed them that 
the Fund’s assets were £5,702m on 31 December 2023 and delivered a net 
investment return of 8.7% over the quarter against a benchmark of just under 6%. 
He added that the increase in the value of Fund assets over the quarter was driven 
mainly by the LDI portfolio and equity assets, which delivered positive absolute and 
relative returns. 
 
Steve Turner, Mercer addressed the Panel and highlighted the following areas from 
their Performance Report. 
 

• The strong returns on Fund assets over the quarter were driven by the Equity 
and LDI portfolios. The Multi-Asset portfolios also contributed, whilst the 
contribution from Alternatives was mixed. 

• The Equity Protection detracted (as expected given m
[...]
s financial year end. 
 
He highlighted that the collateral buffer is currently >600bps, which is expected to 
increase marginally post EPS hedge ratio reduction. Guidance from the regulator 
stipulates a buffer of c. 400bps is appropriate for the type of LDI mandate the Fund 
employs and Mercer will prepare an analysis of the Fund’s liquidity position to 
determine the best use of any excess collateral. 
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note: 
 

i) The performance of each of the underlying RMF strategies and current 
collateral position. 

ii) The approach to reducing the EPS hedge ratio as set out in Section 5 of the 
report.  

  
 
 
 
 
  

Page 7



 

 
Page 15 of 5 

 

43    LOCAL IMPACT PORTFOLIO  
 
The Head of Pensions introduced this item to the Panel and said that this discussion 
would set the scene for the workshop that would take place on the conclusion of the 
meeting. 
 
He explained that the investment strategy recommended by the Panel includes a 3% 
or c.£170m allocation to ‘local impact’ and it was envisaged that our local impact 
investments would be spread over three broad sectors: 
 

• Renewable infrastructure: 40% - 50% 
• Affordable Housing: 40% - 50% 
• SME funding: 10% - 20% 

 
He stated that they have already completed their first local impact investment – the 
£50m allocation to Wessex Gardens. £35m has already been drawn by the fund to 
finance the acquisition of an operational solar portfolio, which in its final state, will 
comprise 17 solar farms across South West England, made in partnership with 6 
othe
[...]
rector of One West & APF commented that he felt that it was important, 
especially in this first round of investment, to have a local focus. 
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
 

i) Note the proposed assessment framework for local impact opportunities and 
gave feedback to Officers to inform a final version of the framework. 

ii) Discuss the two investment ideas in closed session, to advise Officers which 
of the ideas should be explored in more detail, with a view to any firm 
investment proposal being brought forward for agreement at a subsequent 
Panel. 

   
44    FORWARD AGENDA  

 
The Investments Manager introduced the report to the Panel. He said that in addition 
to the reports listed they could expect for the issue of Local Impact investing to form 
a standing item for the Panel and that the next meeting would include the outcomes 
of the Mercer liquidity analysis. 
  
The Panel RESOLVED to note the forward agenda. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.52 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 2 

 
Access to Information Arrangements 

 
Exclusion of access by the public to Council meetings 

 
 
Information Compliance Ref: LGA-1862244 
 
Meeting / Decision: Avon Pension Fund Investment Panel 
 
Date: 5th June 2024 
 
Author: Nathan Rollinson 
 
Exe
[...]
strategy can either be used to reactivate the LDI trigger framework or 
can be redeployed outside of the risk management framework and used to fund 
ongoing benefit payments or private markets capital calls.  

1.2. On balance Mercer recommend using the excess collateral to reinforce the 
Fund’s cash position. The remaining collateral in the QIF will be sufficient to 
back the existing interest rate and inflation hedges and significantly above the 
collateral buffer recommended by the regulator. No further hedging will take 
place until the trigger framework is reactivated.  

1.3. Income is the other source of liquidity and this will become more important as 
the cashflow matures over time. Income from the private market and property 
portfolios is already reinvested into those portfolios. Officers will discuss with 
Brunel whether there are other portfolios or underlying funds that could 
distribute income and how this could be achieved.  

5. EXCESS COLLATERAL – INVESTMENT OPTIONS 
5.1. There are a number of options available to the Fund for the reinvestment of 

excess collateral, which focus on capital preservation and offer daily liquidity 
terms. Officers will work with Mercer to determine the appropriate allocation 
between strategies. Options include: 

a. BlackRock Exchange-Traded Funds (ETFs) - The Fund has typically used 
the BlackRock ETF portfolio to manage excess liquidity whilst awaiting 
private markets drawdowns. This provides market exposure of a similar risk 
and return profile to the Fund’s wider investment strategy and is very liquid. 
The key drawback of this strategy is its uncertain capital preservation given 
the risk profile. 

b. Liquidity Funds – These funds pay a yield roughly equivalent to the current 
cash rate of ~5%, are focussed on capital preservation and offer near instant 
liquidity. The Fund already uses liquidity funds via its custodian (State Street) 
to invest surplus cash. BlackRock also offer a suite of liquidity funds tha
[...]
e most portfolios underperformed their respective benchmarks. 
Underperformance was most pronounced in the Global Sustainable Equity 
Portfolio, with Global High Alpha also lagging its benchmark return. The multi-
asset credit and diversifying returns portfolios were both ahead of their 
respective benchmarks. 

4.5.  Further details relating to performance attribution can be found on p14/15 of 
Appendix 1.  

B – Investment Manager Performance 
4.6. Brunel reports on the performance of the assets they manage on behalf of the 

Fund. The report for each Brunel portfolio can be found on pages 19-40 of 
Appendix 2. 

4.7. Risk assets began the year as they finished the last with global equities up close 
to 10% in sterling terms in the first quarter 2024. The US market was the clear 
leader, while emerging markets and the FTSE All-Share lagged. Gains across 
all asset classes could largely be attributed to a resilient US economy, 
rebounding oil prices, and continued positive sentiment around Artificial 
Intelligence. Expectations of interest rate cuts also boosted equity markets 
although the pace of cuts is likely to be slower than the market had hoped at the 
turn of the year as inflation has once again proved stickier than expected.   

4.8. In Brunel’s listed market portfolios, absolute returns were positive reflecting the 
strength in global equity markets over the period. Global High Alpha returned 
9.9%, just 0.1% below the benchmark (MSCI World). Sector attribution showed 
allocation and selection were neutral overall. The Global Sustainable Equity 
portfolio returned 9.2%, also 0.1% behind its benchmark (MSCI ACWI). Market 
sentiment for sustainable investing continued its positive trend that began in Q4 
2023 however, over one year to end March 2024, the portfolio remains 
significantly behind the benchmark. Stock selection, particularly the underweight 
to 4 of the ‘magnificent 7’, was the main driver of relative performance at a 
sector level. 
The Divers
[...]
ets classes are generally delivering in 
line or exceeding expected returns. Property is below its modelled return and 
the other private market mandates are largely still in build-up phase or do not 
have a sufficient track record to properly compare against strategic return 
assumptions.  

1.1.  Rebalancing: During the period £35m was drawn into the new local impact 
portfolio to finance the acquisition of an operational solar portfolio. A further 
£40m was drawn into the Fund’s Secured Income portfolio. To facilitate these 
large capital calls the Fund used cash and liquidated some of its ETF holdings. 
Officers redeemed £50m from the Brunel Paris-aligned passive equity portfolio 
to increase cash at hand and reduce the aggregate overweight position to 
equities. Post period end the Fund received advance deficit payments totalling 
£30m. 

1.2. Responsible Investment (RI) Activity: A summary of portfolio carbon metrics 
measured by Brunel over the quarter is included on page 10 of Appendix 2.  The 
Fund undertakes in-depth carbon analysis on an annual basis and publishes the 
results in its Annual Responsible Investment Report, which is cleared by 
Committee in September. 

4.10. Voting and Engagement Activity: As a responsible investor, we actively 
endorse collaborative engagement and seek to use our power as a shareholder 
to encourage corporate change. Voting and engagement are delegated to the 
Brunel Pension Partnership for the actively managed equity portfolios and to 
Legal and General Investment Management (LGIM) for the passive portfolios. 
On significant issues, Brunel may request that their shares held by LGIM are split 
out and a different vote made. The voting records of Brunel and LGIM at 

Page 89



 

company meetings held over the last quarter are summarised in the following 
table: 
Votes cast at company meetings in the quarter to 31 March 2024: 

 
 Quarter to 31 March 2024 

Manager Number of 
Meetings 

Number of 
Resolutions 

Votes again
[...]
urner

P
age 95



Contents

1)   Executive Summary 3

2)   Market Background 6

4)   Funding Level and Risk 10

5)   Performance Summary 12

6)   Asset Allocation 19

7)   Current Topics 23

Appendices 26

2

P
age 96



3

P
age 97



Market 

background

• The first quarter of 2024 was characterised by a repricing of interest rate expectations, especially for developed markets central banks. The timing 

of potential rate cuts by the US Federal Reserve, ECB and BOE were pushed back to the second half of 2024. 

• Despite rising bond yields, equity markets continued to rally driven by AI enthusiasm, strong corporate earnings and resilient earnings. 

• Headline inflation in the UK fell to 3.4% in February from 4% in December. Base effects played a significant part in inflation declining, however, 

food and energy costs are also declining sharply. The Bank of England maintained interest rates at 5.25%.

Mercer market 

views

• Our medium term outlook favours growth fixed income and nominal UK government bonds, with a slight overweight to equities (Emerging Market 

and Japanese equities).

• A global economy landing softly, falling inflation and wage growth, resilient consumer and business balance sheets and the ongoing potential for 

artificial intelligence (AI) should support equity prices in the near term. However, we are conscious that equity valuations are rich and have rallied 

a lot in recent months.

Funding level 

and risk

• The funding level is estimated to have increased over the quarter to c. 98% as the 

value of the assets rose by more than the estimated present value of the liabilities.

• The funding level is estimated to be c. 4% higher over the year to 31 March 2024 

(as illustrated to the right).

• This is despite a move to a lower actuarial discount rate basis (of CPI +2.5%) during 

the period, which is reflected in the figures from 31 December 2023, and all else 

equal served to increase the value placed on the liabilities.

• The Val
[...]
s also contributed, whilst the Alternatives did not have 

much impact.

The Equity Protection Strategy slightly detracted as expected given underlying positive returns from equity markets, although the impact was partly mitigated by 

the reduction of the coverage from 100% to 50% of the equity portfolio during the quarter.

Total Fund Performance Attribution – Quarter

14

Source: Custodian and Mercer estimates

‘Other’ contributions to the total can include the relatively small holdings in the ETF, cash, the impact of cashflows and terminated mandates, as well as rounding.

P
age 108



Equity was also the main driver of positive returns over the one year period, with Equity Protection slightly offsetting this as expected. 

Multi-Asset, Infrastructure and Private Debt were also positive, whilst Property and Secured Income were negative.

The Currency Hedge contribution was positive due to the strengthening of Sterling. 

Total Fund Performance Attribution – 1 Year

15

Source: Custodian and Mercer estimates.

‘Other’ contributions to the total can include the relatively small holdings in the ETF, cash, the impact of cashflows and terminated mandates, as well as rounding.

A significant portion of the rise in the estimated value of the liabilities was driven by a move to a lower actuarial discount rate basis of CPI + 2.5% as at 31 December 2023 versus 30 September 2023, as well as the impact of observed inflation.

4.0%

P
age 109



Growth Asset
Brunel

Global High Alpha

Brunel 

Global Sustainable

Brunel / BlackRock 

Passive Global PAB

Brunel

Diversified Returns

Brunel

Multi-Asset Credit

Benchmark

Allocation
10.5% 10.5% 20.5% 6.0% 6.0%

Commentary

Returns above expectations 

since December 2022 due 

to equity market strength.

No active management 

impact over this period.

Returns above expectations 

since December 2022 due to 

equity market strength, though 

mandate has underperformed 

the benchmark.

Brunel PAB (FTSE index) returns above exp
[...]
) is responsible for agreeing 

the operational aspects relating to the Fund’s Risk Management Framework 
(RMF) thereby ensuring that strategic objectives continue to be met. This report 
informs Panel of issues considered and decisions made by FRMG as well as 
any recommendations. 

1.2. Exempt Appendix 1 shows all risk management strategies are rated green and 
continue to perform in line with expectation. 

1.3. The reduction in the equity hedge was implemented at the end of the quarter. 
Transaction costs of c.£500k (0.03% of exposure) were independently verified 
as being in line with expectations.  

2. RECOMMENDATION 
The Avon Pension Fund Investment Panel is asked to note: 

2.1. The performance of each of the underlying RMF strategies and current 
collateral position. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
2.2. The risk management strategies have been implemented to provide greater 

certainty that the funding plan will be achieved and therefore contribution levels 
will be stable and minimised.  Any changes to the framework can affect the 
level of employer contributions in the future. 

4. UPDATE ON RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES 

4.1. The underlying equity benchmark rose over the quarter, with the equity 
protection strategy (EPS) performing in line with expectations, decreasing net 
equity performance by 0.9% as markets moved toward the protection levels. 
Since inception the dynamic EPS has detracted c. 2.7% from equity returns and 
reduced volatility by c. 25%.  

Page 175

Agenda Item 11



 

4.2. Following the reinstatement of the interest and inflation trigger framework in 
October 2023, several interest rate triggers have been hit leading BlackRock to 
trade up to the 39% cap on the aggregate interest rate hedge ratio. The inflation 
hedge ratio was around 22% at the same date. As it has hit the 40% hedge 
ratio, the trigger framework is currently suspended.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
5.1. An effective governance structure, defining clear responsibilities, and en

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 5th June, 2024, 2.00 pm 

 
Members: Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Chris Dando, 
 
 Independent Members: Pauline Gordon and Jackie Peel 
 
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer) and Nick Page (Mercer) 
 
Also in attendance: Nick Dixon (Head of Pensions), Liz Woodyard (Group Manager for 
Funding, Investment & Risk), Nathan Rollinson (Investments Manager) and Rebecca 
Whelan (Senior Investment Officer) 
 

  
1    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 
Procedure.  
   

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
   

3    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Paul Crossley and John Finch (Independent Member) had given their 
apologies to the Panel. 
   

4    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
   

5    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 
QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
   

6    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
   

7    MINUTES: 27TH FEBRUARY 2024 (PUBLIC & EXEMPT)  
 
The Panel RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2024 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
  



 

 
Page 2 of 7 

 

8    LOCAL IMPACT PORTFOLIO  
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
   

9    LIQUIDITY REVIEW  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced the report to the 
Panel and highlighted the following points. 
 

• Mercer have undertaken a liquidity review exploring current and potential 
sources of income and how best to use collateral that currently forms part of 
the Fund’s risk management framework. 
 

• On balance Mercer recommend using the excess collateral to reinforce the 
Fund’s cash position. The remaining collateral in the QIF will be sufficient to 
back the existing interest rate and inflation hedges and significantly above the 
collateral buffer recommended by the regulator. No further hedging will take 
place until the trigger framework is reactivated. 
 

• Income is the other source of liquidity and this will become more important as 
the cashflow matures over time. Income from the private market and property 
portfolios is already reinvested into those portfolios. Officers will discuss with 
Brunel whether there are other portfolios or underlying funds that could 
distribute income and how this could be achieved. 
 

The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
 

i) Agree to keep the LDI trigger framework on pause, noting the Fund’s 
projected cash requirements over the next two years. 

ii) Delegate how to invest excess collateral to officers in consultation with 
Mercer. 

iii) Delegate the decision to select an appropriate funding source for a Natural 
Capital allocation to officers in consultation with Mercer. 

  
 
 
 
 
   



 

 
Page 3 of 7 

 

10    REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 MARCH 
2024  
 
The Senior Investment Officer introduced the report to the Panel and summarised 
the following areas. 
 

• The Fund’s assets were £5,818m on 31 March 2024 and delivered a net 
investment return of 2.3% over the quarter which was in line with the 
benchmark. The increase in the value of Fund assets over the quarter 
reflected strong equity markets, with Brunel’s listed portfolios all positive on an 
absolute basis, although flat on a relative basis. 
  

• The liabilities are estimated to have increased by c.0.6% over the quarter. 
Taken together with the asset return, the funding level stood at 98% at March-
31 (c. £107m deficit). 
 

• Risk assets began the year as they finished the last with global equities up 
close to 10% in sterling terms in the first quarter 2024. The US market was 
the clear leader, while emerging markets and the FTSE All-Share lagged. 
Gains across all asset classes could largely be attributed to a resilient US 
economy, rebounding oil prices, and continued positive sentiment around 
Artificial Intelligence. Expectations of interest rate cuts also boosted equity 
markets although the pace of cuts is likely to be slower than the market had 
hoped at the turn of the year as inflation has once again proved stickier than 
expected. 
 

• In Brunel’s listed market portfolios, absolute returns were positive reflecting 
the strength in global equity markets over the period. Global High Alpha 
returned 9.9%, just 0.1% below the benchmark (MSCI World). Sector 
attribution showed allocation and selection were neutral overall. The Global 
Sustainable Equity portfolio returned 9.2%, also 0.1% behind its benchmark 
(MSCI ACWI). Market sentiment for sustainable investing continued its 
positive trend that began in Q4 2023 however, over one year to end March 
2024, the portfolio remains significantly behind the benchmark. 
 

• The Diversifying Returns Fund (DRF) returned 4.3% over the quarter, ahead 
of the benchmark return of 2.0%. Increasing exposure to equities over the six 
months to quarter end enabled the portfolio to benefit from recent market 
performance. Multi Asset Credit (MAC) returned 2.2%, which was slightly 
behind the benchmark return. Credit spreads tightened over the quarter 
reflecting the improvement in the economic outlook and an increase in risk 
appetite. 
 

• During the period £35m was drawn into the new local impact portfolio to 
finance the acquisition of an operational solar portfolio. A further £40m was 
drawn into the Fund’s Secured Income portfolio. To facilitate  these large 
capital calls the Fund used cash and liquidated some of its ETF holdings. 
Officers redeemed £50m from the Brunel Paris-aligned passive equity 
portfolio to increase cash at hand and reduce the aggregate overweight 
position to equities. Post period end the Fund received advance deficit 
payments totalling £30m. 



 

 
Page 4 of 7 

 

 
• Voting and Engagement Activity: As a responsible investor, we actively 

endorse collaborative engagement and seek to use our power as a 
shareholder to encourage corporate change. Voting and engagement are 
delegated to the Brunel Pension Partnership for the actively managed equity 
portfolios and to Legal and General Investment Management (LGIM) for the 
passive portfolios. On significant issues, Brunel may request that their shares 
held by LGIM are split out and a different vote made. 
  

Shell Plc Shareholder Resolution 
 

• Shareholder Resolution – Resolution 23 – Filed by: Follow This 
 

• Shareholders support the company, by advisory note, to align its medium-
term emissions reduction targets covering the GHG emissions of the use of its 
energy products (Scope 3) with the goal of the Paris Climate Agreement. 

 
• AGM date 21 May 2024. 

 
• Brunel was one of 27 leading investors that backed this resolution alongside 

Follow This. The resolution was designed to give Shell a shareholder 
mandate to drive the energy transition. 

 
• The co-filing demonstrates Brunel’s commitment to tackling the climate crisis 

at its source.  
 

• Outcome: the resolution received 18.6% support from shareholders which 
was not enough for it to be passed. 
 

• Dialogue will continue with Brunel over next steps and we expect them to 
continue speaking with all underlying managers regarding this issue. 

 
The Head of Pensions commented that, although an option, selling out was not 
always the right thing to do as the power to influence can be lost. He added that 
officers intend to work with Brunel and other investors to find a way forward. 
 
Steve Turner, Mercer addressed the Panel and highlighted the following areas from 
their appendices to the report. 
 
Market background  
 
Despite rising bond yields, equity markets continued to rally driven by AI enthusiasm, 
strong corporate earnings and resilient earnings.  
Headline inflation in the UK fell to 3.4% in February from 4% in December. Base 
effects played a significant part in inflation declining, however, food and energy costs 
are also declining sharply. The Bank of England maintained interest rates at 5.25%. 
 
Mercer market views 
 
Our medium-term outlook favours growth fixed income and nominal UK government 
bonds, with a slight overweight to equities (Emerging Market and Japanese equities). 



 

 
Page 5 of 7 

 

 
A global economy landing softly, falling inflation and wage growth, resilient consumer 
and business balance sheets and the ongoing potential for artificial intelligence (AI) 
should support equity prices in the near term. However, we are conscious that equity 
valuations are rich and have rallied a lot in recent months. 
 
He informed the Panel that assets were likely to become more expensive, especially 
in terms of credit spreads. The overall yield on the Multi Asset Credit portfolio was 
still attractive due to the underlying cash and nominal bond rates. He explained that 
the actual risk premium on top of this through credit spread is actually quite low. 
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk asked regarding the credit 
portfolio, are defaults as expected or lower. 
 
Steve Turner replied that the market always tends to over estimate in terms of 
defaults. 
 
Funding level and risk 
 
The Value-at-Risk increased over the quarter to £1,701m, and to 29% as a 
percentage of liabilities. Levels have gradually increased since 2020 due to market 
movements and changes in forward-looking assumptions. For Q1 2024 in particular, 
VaR has also increased due to the reduction in the coverage of the equity protection 
strategy (as expected).  
 
Total Fund Performance Attribution – Quarter 
 
The strong returns on Fund assets over the quarter were driven by the Equity 
portfolio. Multi-Asset portfolios also contributed, whilst the Alternatives did not have 
much impact. 
 
The Equity Protection Strategy slightly detracted as expected given underlying 
positive returns from equity markets, although the impact was partly mitigated by the 
reduction of the coverage from 100% to 50% of the equity portfolio during the 
quarter. 
 
Total Fund Performance Attribution – 1 Year 
 
Equity was also the main driver of positive returns over the one year period, with 
Equity Protection slightly offsetting this as expected. Multi-Asset, Infrastructure and 
Private Debt were also positive, whilst Property and Secured Income were negative. 
The Currency Hedge contribution was positive due to the strengthening of Sterling. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the report and its 
appendices. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 
Page 6 of 7 

 

11    RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REVIEW FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 
MARCH 2024  
 
The Investments Manager introduced the report to the Panel and highlighted the 
following points. 
 

• The underlying equity benchmark rose over the quarter, with the equity 
protection strategy (EPS) performing in line with expectations, decreasing net 
equity performance by 0.9% as markets moved toward the protection levels. 
Since inception the dynamic EPS has detracted c. 2.7% from equity returns 
and reduced volatility by c. 25%. 
 

• Following the reinstatement of the interest and inflation trigger framework in 
October 2023, several interest rate triggers have been hit leading BlackRock 
to trade up to the 39% cap on the aggregate interest rate hedge ratio. The 
inflation hedge ratio was around 22% at the same date. As it has hit the 40% 
hedge ratio, the trigger framework is currently suspended. 
 

The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the performance of each of the underlying RMF 
strategies and current collateral position. 
   

12    LDI IMPLEMENTATION POLICY  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced the report to the 
Panel and highlighted the following points. 
 

• The policy has been drafted in line with the guidance from TPR, which 
addresses the issues that pension funds in general faced during the gilts 
crisis. It sets out the operational, governance and monitoring processes 
established by the Fund, as well as the responsibilities of each of the parties 
involved. 
 

• The policy will be reviewed annually by the Funding & Risk Management 
Group, or more frequently should there be material changes to the investment 
strategy (which could, for example, affect how we source additional collateral) 
or market conditions. 
 

Councillor Chris Dando referred to the Governance Model section of the policy and 
asked whether, as well as stating the role of the FRMG, it should include that matters 
are reported to the Investment Panel and the Avon Pension Fund Committee to give 
additional strength. 
 



 

 
Page 7 of 7 

 

The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk replied that any strategic risk 
management issues are reported to the Committee, but they have delegated the 
monitoring of risk management to the Panel. 
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor Dando and seconded by 
Jackie Peel. 
 
Strong level of governance within the FRMG, providing oversight and risk 
management-focused expertise that is relayed to the Investment Panel and 
scrutinised on a quarterly basis. 
 
The Panel agreed and approved the amendment to the policy. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the LDI Implementation Policy, as amended. 
   

13    FORWARD AGENDA  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced the report to the 
Panel and drew their attention to the future meeting dates that have now been set 
through to the end of 2025. 
 
Councillor Chris Dando referred to the meeting in September 2024 and asked 
whether the title ‘Introduction to Nature Based Investing’ was correct. 
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk replied that it should be 
‘Introduction to Natural Capital Investing’ and said that it was likely that this report 
would move to November 2024. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note their forward agenda. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.48 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


